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AGENDA

• Overview
• Status Update on Capital Projects

– “State of the FMD Buildings” Flyover

• FMD’s Role in Capital Planning
• FMD’s Capital Planning & Budgeting Approach
• Progress on FY23 & FY24 Capital Projects

– Energy Project Highlights

• FY25 Cash-Capital Budget

*Entire PowerPoint Presentation to be posted on FMD website
https://wellesleyma.gov/Archive.aspx?AMID=38
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Requests by Buildings
* FY25 Requests  ∑Other Requests

• Preschool (PAWS)
• * Bates
• Fiske
• New Hardy
• New Hunnewell
• Schofield
• * Sprague
• Upham
• * Middle School
• * High School
• Field House
• ∑ Districtwide
• ∑ Townwide

• Renovated Town Hall
• * Main Library
• Hills Branch
• Fells Branch
• * Police Station
• * Fire Station (Hqts)
• Fire Station (Central)
• Warren Building
• Morse’s Pond Bathhouse
• * DPW Operations
• * DPW Water & Sewer
• DPW Highway & Park
• DPW RDF
• * Senior Center
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Mission Statement

The mission of the Facilities Management Department (FMD) is to 
treat department managers as highly valued customers, by being 
responsive to their facility needs and allowing them to focus on their 
own core missions.  Facilities will be professionally managed, 
operated and maintained in an efficient manner and within 
established budgets.  FMD shall maximize service life of facilities 
and equipment, protecting valuable public assets, through regular 
preventive maintenance and collaboratively prepared long-term 
capital plans.  FMD staff recognize the uniqueness of each 
department’s building and operational needs and accomplishes 
their work in a way that minimizes service interruption.  
Sustainability and energy efficiency are at the forefront of all 
FMD operations and practices, and staff shall endeavor to 
incorporate these into all aspects of their work.
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FMD & PBC: SUCCESS STORY

• FMD Began PBC Support on July 1, 2017
• MoU between Select Board and PBC 
• Project Management Greatly Improved

– *School Security, *MS Piping, *MS Bldg Systems (MSBS), 
– * Library Renovation/Roof, * Town Hall Renovation, * Warren 

HVAC
*Assuming OPM & Clerk-of-Works Roles

– Established Standard CM@Risk Process (MSBS, Town Hall)
• Enhanced Staff Support Provides:

– More strategic PBC focus
– Increased capacity to oversee more projects

• $8.6M in savings in just over 6 years
• Jointly poised to take on nearly $100M in new projects!
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FMD & PBC: SUCCESS STORY

Financial Metrics:  Savings since 2017
• School Security Project = $2,000,000
• Town Hall VE = $2,376,000
• Providing OPM/Clerk Services = $1,780,000
• Negotiated CO/amendments = $1,596,000
• Utility Rebates = $816,700 (Town Hall & Hunnewell)
• Miscellaneous = $65,500

➢Total Savings = $8,634,200
• Design & Construct. Personnel Cost = $2.21M 
➢ ROI/Payback =  3.91
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FMD Staff
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Design & Construction Group

Steve Gagosian
Design & Construction Manager

Dick Elliott
Project Manager

Glenn Remick
Project Manager

Lucy Yen (New)
Project Financial Analyst



STATUS UPDATE ON 
CAPITAL PROJECTS
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Major Building Projects: The Next 6 Years

November 14th FMD Presentation

Project Total Estimated 

Budgetary Cost

Current Phase of 

Project

Final Design 

Start

Construction 

Start

Warren HVAC $5,220,000 Design July 2023 December 2024

MOPO Project $10,000,000 Study Complete July 2024 December 2025

DPW: RDF Adm. Bldg $5,475,000 Study Complete July 2024 December 2025

DPW: Park/Hwy Bldg $11,917,000 Study Complete July 2024 December 2025

Sprague HVAC $2,525,000 Study Complete July 2026 December 2027

MS Roof $8,150,000 In Capital Plan July 2027 December 2028

Sprague Roof $2,160,000 In Capital Plan July 2027 December 2028

Bates Roof $3,500,000 In Capital Plan July 2027 December 2028

Library HVAC $3,275,000 Study Complete July 2027 December 2028

DPW: Baler Bldg $2,810,000 Study Complete July 2028 December 2029

New Preschool $26,650,000 Study Complete July 2028 December 2029

School AC Project $17,641,000 Study Complete July 2028 December 2029

Total = $99,323,000

Note: Additional $153M Previously Approved for Hunnewell, Hardy and TH



Major Project Financing: Next 6 Years
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Investment in Buildings
• Progressively increased Cash Capital budgets:

– FY13: $893,000
– FY14: $1,141,000
– FY15: $1,500,000
– FY16: $1,575,000
– FY17: $1,750,000
– FY18: $1,875,000
– FY19: $1,850,000
– FY20: $1,850,000
– FY21: $888,000 (plus $1,026,000 at STM)
– FY22: $1,207,000 (reduced from $2M due to COVID)
– FY23: $1,673,000 (plus $1.25M HS LED at ATM)
– FY24: $1,933,000

– FY25: $2,345,000

 $21.9M in 13 years!
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Getting It Done –the Plan Works!
• Proven Success from FY13 to FY24 - 412 Projects!

– FY13: 66 of 66 Projects completed
– FY14: 67 of 67 Projects completed
– FY15: 50 of 50 Projects completed 
– FY16: 54 of 54 Projects completed 
– FY17: 51 of 51 Projects completed
– FY18: 22 of 22 Projects completed
– FY19: 31 of 31 Projects completed
– FY20: 29 of 29 Projects completed 
– FY21: 4 of 4 Projects completed
– FY22: 12 of 12 Projects completed 
– FY23: 18 of 20 Projects completed
– FY24: 8 of 9 Projects completed or in progress
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First 8 Years FMD 

Average = 46 
Projects/Year

Last 4 Years 

Average = 10 
Projects/Year



“STATE OF THE FMD 
BUILDINGS”  
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• $235,900,000 Investment over past 12 years

• “Caught Up” on Deferred Maintenance

• Reactive/repair         PM  Planned Replacement

Significant Progress Made

2012: HARDY 
MODS REPAIR 

2023: NEW HARDY 
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High School

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget
• FY25 Request:

o $60k Smoke & Heat Detector Replacements
• LED Lighting Replacement Project

▪ FY23 Request: $1,250,000  - Phase I:COMPLETE
▪ FY24 Request: $1,250,000  - Phase II: IN DESIGN

November 14th FMD Presentation



Schofield & Fiske

• Major renovation completed 2016
• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget
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Fiske School

Schofield School



Hardy, Hunnewell & Upham

• New Hunnewell: February 2024 Anticipated Opening
• New Hardy: August 2024 Anticipated Opening
• Upham School: Fall 2024 Anticipated Closing

o $61k FY25 Operational Budget to Maintain
November 14th FMD Presentation

New HunnewellHardy Groundbreaking

Upham School



Middle School

• “25-Year” School Achieved w/ Recent Projects
• FY25 Requests:

o $32k Gym “A” Floor Refinishing
o $45k IT Office Improvements - Design
o $80k Steam Trap Replacements

• Roof Replacement: $8.15M for FY29 (2028: 23 years old)

 
November 14th FMD Presentation



Sprague

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget
• FY25 Requests: 

o $110k LED Project – will finish school
o $90k Wing “B” Flooring Replacement

• Roof Replacement - $2.16M for FY29 (27 years old)
• Heating System Upgrades - $2.53M for FY28
• Repaving Project – $400k for FY28
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Bates

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget
• FY25 Requests: 

o $110k LED Project – will finish school
o $60k Pavement Removal/Greenspace

• Repaving Project – $336k for FY28
• Roof Replacement - $3.5M for FY29 (24 years old) 
• HVAC System Upgrades - $575k for FY29 
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PAWS

•   Existing School
o  Preventive maintenance through operating budget
o  Minor projects through cash-capital budget
o  Feasibility Study completed in 2018

• New $26.7M school in plan for FY30 (Placeholder)
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Field House at Sprague

• One of two FMD Maintenance Shops (other at Fiske)
• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
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Town Hall

• Exterior Restoration: Completed 
• Interior Renovation: 

o Renovation to be Completed in September 2024

November 14th FMD Presentation



Police Station
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• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget 
• FY25 Requests: 

o $45k LED Lighting– will finish station
o $24k Carpet Replacement



Fire HQ and Central Station 1

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget
• FY25 Request:

o  $750k Flat Roof Replacement at HQ
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Main Library

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Various projects through cash-capital budget
• FY25 Requests:

• $275k LED Replacement– will finish building
• $55k Parking Lot Paving Design

• Repaving Project – $400k for FY26
• HVAC System Upgrades - $3.3M for FY29 
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Hills & Fells Branch Libraries
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• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Minor projects through cash-capital budget



Warren Building

• FY22 Study Recommended Replacement of HVAC System
• Currently in Design
• $5.22M Construction Estimate: Fall 2024 STM Request
•  June 2025 Construction Start 

• Operations and cash-capital budgets used for other work
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Morses Pond Bath House

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• CPC Funded Feasibility Study Completed

o $1.5M Design Estimate -  FY25 ATM Request
o $8.5M Construction Estimate – Fall 2025 STM FY26 Request
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8 DPW Buildings
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Municipal Way Site: 3 Buildings

RDF Site: 
5 Buildings



DPW Operations Building

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Various projects through cash-capital budget
• FY25 Requests:

• $60k LED Replacement
• $35k HVAC Recommissioning
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DPW Water & Sewer Building

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Various projects through cash-capital budget
• FY25 Request:

• $50k HVAC Recommissioning 
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DPW Highway & Park Building

• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Various projects through cash-capital budget
• Major Renovation

o $1.3M Design Estimate -  FY25 ATM Request
o $10.6M Construction Estimate – Fall 2025 STM FY26 Request
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DPW RDF Buildings
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RECYCLING & 
BALER BUILDING 

BALE STORAGE 
 FABRIC SHED 

ADMINISTRATION 
BUILDING 

TRANSFER 
STATION SHED

PAPER/WOOD PROCESSING SHED 

• New Administration Building
o $566k Design Estimate -  FY25 ATM Request
o $4.91M Construction Estimate – Fall 2025 STM FY26 Request

• $2.8M Baler Building Renovation – FY30



Senior Center

• Opened in Fall 2017 – 6 Years Old
• Preventive maintenance through operating budget
• Various projects through cash-capital budget
• FY25 Request:

o $60k Kitchen Renovation Design
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FMD’S ROLE IN CAPITAL 
PLANNING
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Capital Planning Role

• Critical Aspect of FMD

• Capital Planning & Design and Construction

• ALL capital projects first identified in FMD

• Process starts in summer and ends at ATM
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Capital Planning Role (Cont.)
• Typical Cash Capital (under $500k): FMD 

executes all aspects of project; or

• Major Projects (over $500k): PBC manages and 
FMD provides support led by our Design & 
Construction Group

Note: Fixtures, Furniture/Furnishings and 
Equipment (FFE) carried in department budgets
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PLANNING MAJOR PROJECTS

• Major Design/Construction Projects in 2023
o Hunnewell School Construction
o Hardy School Construction
o Town Hall Construction

• Projects Originated in Capital Plans
• Process Works: Projects Being Completed!
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New Hunnewell School
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New Hunnewell School

November 14th FMD Presentation



New Hardy School
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Town Hall Interior Renovation
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FMD’S CAPITAL 
PLANNING AND 

BUDGETING 
APPROACH
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Criteria & Considerations
• Life Safety & Environmental Health

• Impact to Learning/Work Environment

• Sustainability/Energy Efficiency

• Preventive Maintenance 

• Service Life Exceeded 

• Interim Measures – “Triage”

• Account for Major Projects Planned
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Major Projects & Triage

• Plan must anticipate upcoming major projects:

– DPW

– MOPO

– Previously for HHU and Town Hall

• “Triage” Contingency

– Started in FY13

– Helps “Bridge the Gap” until major project
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Budget Development Process

• Process evolving based on changing needs

–  46 projects per year (first 8 years)

–  10 Projects per year (last 4 years)

• Evaluate Previous Year’s Requests

• Develop Preliminary Priority List of Projects

• Must consider Town’s budget guidelines
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Budget Development Process (Cont.)

• Review School List with Superintendent and 
Assistant Superintendent of Finance

• Review Final List with:

– FMD Managers, Executive Director and Financial 
Services  Dept

• Final Version Presented Tonight for Input

• Continue to advocate for projects until Town 
Meeting
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Budget Development Process (Cont.)
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Advocating for Facility Needs



PROGRESS ON FY23 & 
FY24 CAPITAL 

PROJECTS
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ACCOMPLISHING FY24 CAPITAL PROJECTS

• 8 of 9 Projects Complete or in Progress
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• Sprague Gym Floor Refinishing
• HVAC Recommissioning 

o Senior Center, Schofield and Fiske Schools

• HS LED – Phase II (Design)
• Fire HQ Flat Roof Replacement (Design)
• Bates Condensate System (Bidding)
• Police Animal Control Shed (Bidding)



FY23 Project: High School
LED Replacement – Phase I (Common Areas)
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LED – High School
Entrance
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Before After



LED – High School
Lobby
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Before After



LED – High School
Cafeteria
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Before After



LED – High School
Dining
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Before After



LED – High School
Library
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Before After



LED – High School
Balcony
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Before After



LED – High School
Hallway
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Before After



LED – High School
Hallway
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Before After



LED – High School
Hallway
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Before After



FY23 Project: Central Fire Station
Envelope and Roof Repairs (PBC voted for FMD to manage)
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FY23 Project: Senior Center
Kitchen Study
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FY23 Project: Bates School
Teacher Workroom Renovation (Design/Construction by FMD)
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Before
After



FY23 Project: Middle School
Central Administration Paint and Carpet

November 14th FMD Presentation

Before After



FY23 Project: RDF
Transfer Station Repairs
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Before

After



FY24 Project: HVAC Recommissioning
Schofield, Fiske and Senior Center
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FY24 Project: Fire Headquarters
Flat Roof Replacement Design
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FY24 Project: Sprague
Gymnasium Floor Refinishing
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Before After



FY24 Project: Ionized Water Cleaning System
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“Generator” Installation Satellite Installation (“Buddy Jug”)



ENERGY
MANAGEMENT

PROJECTS AND PROGRESS
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Overview

• Energy Conservation Initiative (ECI)

• Led by Operations Manager, Allen Hebert

• FY13 to FY27 Program (15 years)

• Includes Controls, ReCx, and LEDs

• Total Program $7.8M (Average $520k/year)

• Procurement MGL 25A, 30B, 149, and GCG

• Work closely with CAC and MLP
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Progress on Energy Projects (ECMs)
(Completed, Pending, and Planned)

• Controls – 100% complete

• ReCx – 89% complete Round #1 (cyclical)

• LEDs – 53% complete/100% complete by FY27

• Total – 73% complete/100% complete by FY27
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ECM Progress “Opportunity Tree”
(As of FY23)
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1-3 Year Simple Payback

ReCx & Exterior LEDs

(Completed)

FY13

To

FY21

5+ Year Simple Payback

Classroom/Office LEDs

(Pending/Planned)

3-5 Year Simple Payback

Controls & Common LEDs

(Completed)

FY22

To 

FY23

FY24

To

FY27



Annual Reduction/Savings
(Annual Savings)

• 20% Energy Use Reduction (17,200,923 kBtu/yr.)

• 19% GHG Emissions Reduction (1,276 MTs/yr.)

• 18% Energy Cost Savings ($328,504/yr.)
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Cumulative Savings
(FY13 to FY23)
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• Emphasis on completing LED work

• Replace existing lights with new LEDs/controls

• Replace on one-for-one basis

• Installed 6,700 of 9,200 (73%) total LEDs to date

• Completed High School Phase I (Common areas)

• Designing High School Phase II (Classrooms)

• Plan to make comprehensive presentation to SB

Next Steps - LEDs
(FY24 to FY27)
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First LED Replacements
Bates & Sprague Parking Lots
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FY14 Request – Eleven Years Ago!



LED - Program Goals
(By FY27)
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• Complete installation of 9,200 new LEDs

• Reduce total annual electricity use by 17% (1.4M kWh/yr.)

• Reduce total annual CO2 emissions by 9% (626 MTs/year)

• Reduce total annual energy costs by 11% ($193,488/yr.)

• Overall life-cycle cost analysis payback < 5 years!



LED - Benefits
Improved Lighting Quality
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Before After



LED - Benefits
Improved Lighting Control
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LED - Benefits
Improved Learning Environment!
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FMD’S HVAC 
Recommissioning 
(ReCx) Program
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HVAC Recommissioning
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Why Recommission?
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• Reduces energy consumption by about 15% (DOE/EERE)
• Extends service life of equipment 
• Improves indoor air quality for occupants

✓Ventilation
✓ Temperature control
✓Reliability

• Helped allow FMD to utilize MERV 13 filters during COVID
• Problem issues often communicated to technicians by 

occupants



FY25 CASH-CAPITAL 
BUDGET
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FY25 Cash Capital Highlights

• Total = $2,345,000 
– ($1,933,000 in FY24)

• $750k Fire HQ Flat Roof Replacement

• $600k LED Replacements (5 Buildings)

• $100k School Security Systems Replacement

• $90k Sprague Flooring Replacement

• $85k HVAC Recommissioning Projects

• $60k Senior Center Kitchen Redesign

• $55k Main Library Parking Lot Repavement Redesign

• $45k WPS IT Office Redesign
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Summary Budget: 10 Year Capital Plan
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10 Year CC Total =
$21,517,475

10 Year Debt 
Funded Total =
$102,418,851

FY25 Cash Capital (CC) = 
$2,345,000

103 Cash Capital budget 

requests in 10 year plan



Major CC Projects: Next 6 Years
• Warren HVAC Replacement

• DPW Renovations (Municipal Way & RDF)

• MOPO Renovation

• Other Mechanical Equipment Replacement
– Sprague (23 years old)

– Main Library (21 years old)

• Roofing: Bates, Sprague & MS (MSBA funding ??)

• Paving: Bates, Sprague and Library

• New Preschool

• Air-Conditioning (Bates, Schofield, Fiske, MS – FY30)
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SUMMARY – CASH CAPITAL REQUESTS

ORGANIZATION FY25 BUDGET FY25 REQUESTS

SCHOOL $896,000 $896,000

MUNICIPAL $1,449,000 $1,449,000

Total = $2,345,000 $2,345,000
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FMD Cash Capital Budgets
FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

SCHOOL $611,250 $811,292 $929,400 $865,000 $1,073,500 $1,553,000 $1,159,000 $937,000 $223,000 $847,000

MUNICIPAL $282,333 $330,049 $570,600 $710,000 $676,500 $322,000 $691,000 $913,000 $665,000 $360,000

Total = $893,583 $1,141,341 $1,500,000 $1,575,000 $1,750,000 $1,875,000 $1,850,000 $1,850,000 $888,000 $1,207,000

FY22 to FY25 Rebounding from Pandemic
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FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32

SCHOOL $457,000 $1,661,000 $896,000

MUNICIPAL $1,216,000 $272,000 $1,449,000

Total = $1,673,000 $1,933,000 $2,345,000



TOTAL– SCHOOL CASH CAPITAL

SCHOOL/GROUP FY25 REQUESTS

Districtwide $309,000 

Bates School $170,000

Sprague School $200,000

Middle School $157,000

High School $60,000

Total = $896,000

November 14th FMD Presentation



TOTAL– MUNICIPAL CASH CAPITAL

BUILDING/GROUP FY25 REQUESTS

Townwide $95,000

Fire HQ $750,000*
Police Station $69,000

Main Library $330,000

DPW Operations $95,000

DPW Water/Sewer $50,000

Senior Center $60,000

Total = $1,449,000
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* Exceeds $500k; therefore, falls within PBC 
purview per Bylaw Article 14.



INDIVIDUAL SCHOOL 
BUDGETS
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High School

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

HS-1 Replace Heat and Smoke Detectors $60,000

Total = $60,000
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Bates

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

B-1 LED Replacement $110,000

B-2 Pavement Removal and “Greenscaping” $60,000

Total = $170,000
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BATES: Pavement Removal & “Greenscaping”
November 14th FMD Presentation

Adds useable learning space – environmental benefits

Remove approx. 5,500 sf 

of pavement and replace 

with grass, landscaping 

and drainage area

Project 

location 



Sprague

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

SP-1 LED Replacement $110,000

SP-2 “B” Wing VCT Flooring Replacement $90,000

Total = $200,000
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SPRAGUE: “B” Wing Flooring Replacement
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22 Year Old VCT Flooring w/ Systemic Cracking



Middle School

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

MS-1 Steam Trap Replacement $80,000

MS-2 Refinish Gymnasium “A” Flooring $32,000

MS-3 Redesign WPS’ IT Offices $45,000

Total = $157,000
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MIDDLE SCHOOL: Gym “A” Floor Refinishing
November 14th FMD Presentation

Not refinished since 2006 installation



MIDDLE SCHOOL: Redesign IT Offices
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Inadequate and inefficient workspace (2,400 SF)



Districtwide

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

DW-1 Environmental Testing and Mitigation $16,000

DW-2 Space Contingency $44,000

DW-3 Custodial Equipment $55,000

DW-4 Grounds Equipment $17,000

DW-5 Maintenance Equipment $12,000

DW-6 Vehicle Replacement (Electric) $65,000

DW-7 Security Equipment $100,000

Total = $309,000
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Environmental Testing and Mitigation
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Removal of Asbestos Ceiling Tile in Boiler Room



Space Contingency
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Accommodations for Hearing Impaired Students



Custodial Equipment
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Recoating Gymnasium Floors with FMD Custodians



Vehicle Replacement
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2013 Maintenance Vehicle (Plumber)

Replace w/ Electric Vehicle Per Town Guidelines



School Security Equipment
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Replacement of Card Reader Hardware

• Door controllers no longer supported 

by Town’s proprietary security 

software (Genetec) 

• No advance notification provided

• Impacts 79 Doors

• As each reader fails, repair is 

required:

▪ New controllers at each door

▪ One new “Cloud Link Appliance” 

in MDF/Data room

▪ Programming

• Full replacement estimated at $200k

• WPS will pay 50% of cost using 

rental revolving funds



INDIVIDUAL 
MUNICIPAL BUDGETS
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Townwide

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

TW-1 Office Equipment $10,000

TW-2 Custodial Equipment $10,000

TW-3 Grounds Equipment $10,000

TW-4 Vehicle Replacement (Electric) $65,000

Total = $95,000
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Fire Headquarters

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

FHQ-1 Flat Roofing Replacement $750,000 

Total = $750,000 
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FIRE HEADQUARTERS: Flat Roof Replacement
November 14th FMD Presentation

Replace 10 Year Old Flat Roof



Police Station

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

PD-1 LED Replacement $45,000 

PD-2 Replace Carpeting $24,000 

Total = $69,000 
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POLICE STATION: Carpet Replacement
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Kingsbury Conference Room



POLICE STATION: LED Replacement
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Original (1997) Fluorescent Fixtures



Senior Center
PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

SC-1 Kitchen Renovation Design $60,000 

Total = $60,000 
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SENIOR CENTER: Kitchen Renovation Design
November 14th FMD Presentation

Existing Conditions



Main Library

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

ML-1 LED Replacement $275,000 

ML-2 Parking Lot Repaving Design $55,000 

Total = $330,000 
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MAIN LIBRARY: LED Replacement
November 14th FMD Presentation

Areas not covered in 2021 Renovation



MAIN LIBRARY: Repaving Design
November 14th FMD Presentation

21 Year Old Pavement

2014 crack 
sealing

Steps to be Rebuilt



DPW Operations Building

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

DPWO-1 LED Replacement $60,000 

DPWO-2 HVAC Recommissioning $35,000 

Total = $95,000 

November 14th FMD Presentation



DPW Water/Sewer Building

PROJECT  

REFERENCE 

NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BUDGET 

REQUEST

DPWW-1 HVAC Recommissioning $50,000 

Total = $50,000 

November 14th FMD Presentation



NEXT STEPS 

November 14th FMD Presentation



Next Steps

• Boards to review plan in detail (FMD website)

• FMD to respond to board questions

• Finalize plan as necessary

• Advocate for projects up to ATM

• Provide support to boards at ATM

• Implementation in 2024

– Plan, Design, Bid and Build

November 14th FMD Presentation



FY25 Capital Requests

Facilities Management Department

QUESTIONS?
Email: jmcdonough@wellesleyma.gov
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